

No. 19-0767

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

TEXAS PROPANE GAS ASSOCIATION

v.

THE CITY OF HOUSTON

TEXAS PROPANE GAS ASSOCIATION'S
RESPONSE BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Jane M.N. Webre
State Bar No. 21050060
jwebre@scottdoug.com
William G. Cochran
State Bar No. 24092263
wcochran@scottdoug.com
SCOTT DOUGLASS
& McCONNICO LLP
303 Colorado Street, Suite 2400
Austin, Texas 78701-2589
(512) 495-6300—Telephone
(512) 495-6399—Facsimile

Leonard B. Smith
Texas Bar No. 18643100
lsmith@leonardsmithlaw.com
P.O. Box 50003
Austin, Texas 78763-0003
(512) 914-3732—Telephone
(512) 532-6446—Facsimile

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER/CROSS-RESPONDENT
TEXAS PROPANE GAS ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....v

ISSUES ON CROSS-APPEAL vi

RECORD AND APPENDIX..... vii

STATEMENT OF FACTS1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 A. Texas courts routinely adjudicate claims that the Legislature has preempted local regulation of commercial conduct by expressing its intent with unmistakable clarity.4

 B. The “essence” of this preemption case is substantively civil, not criminal, and it is properly adjudicated in the civil courts.....6

 1. This Court in *Heckman* set out the test to determine whether a case is a criminal law matter, and it turns on the essence of the case.7

 2. Certain courts of appeals have applied different tests, but *Heckman*’s focus on the “essence” of the case controls.13

 C. Even if the essence of this case were “criminal,” this case satisfies the exception in *Morales*—just like *City of Laredo*.....16

 D. Houston’s expansive view of this criminal jurisdiction issue would prohibit this Court from reviewing whether the Legislature has preempted local regulation of commercial conduct.19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACE Cash Express, Inc. v. City of Denton,
02-14-00146-CV, 2015 WL 3523963 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth
June 4, 2015, pet. denied) (mem. op.) 13, 16

Air Curtain Destructor Corp. v. City of Austin,
675 S.W.2d 615 (Tex. App.—Tyler 1984, writ ref'd n.r.e.)19

Basham v. Smith,
233 S.W.2d 297 (1950).....14

BCCA Appeal Grp., Inc. v. City of Houston,
496 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2016) passim

Bielecki v. City of Port Arthur,
12 S.W.2d 976 (Tex. Comm'n App. 1929)19

Cabell's, Inc. v. City of Nacogdoches,
288 S.W.2d 154 (Tex. Civ. App.—Beaumont 1956, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....19

City of Austin v. Austin City Cemetery Ass'n,
87 Tex. 330, 28 S.W. 528 (1894)17

City of Corpus Christi v. Maldonado,
398 S.W.3d 266 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 2011, no pet.).....19

City of Houston v. Richter,
157 S.W. 189 (Tex. Civ. App.—Galveston 1913, no writ).....4, 19

City of Laredo v. Laredo Merchants Ass'n,
550 S.W.3d 586 (Tex. 2018) passim

Coastal Oil & Gas Corp. v. Garza Energy Trust,
268 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2008)18

Consumer Serv. All. of Tex., Inc. v. City of Dallas,
433 S.W.3d 796 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2014, no pet.) 12, 13

Dallas Merch.'s & Concessionaire's Ass'n v. City of Dallas,
852 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1993)4, 5

<i>Destructors, Inc. v. City of Forest Hill</i> , 2-08-440-CV, 2010 WL 1946875 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth May 13, 2010, no pet.) (mem. op.)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Ex Parte Hughes</i> , 129 S.W.2d 270 (1939).....	18
<i>Glass v. Smith</i> , 244 S.W.2d 645 (Tex. 1951)	4
<i>Harrell v. State</i> , 286 S.W.3d 315 (Tex. 2009)	8
<i>Heckman v. Williamson Cty</i> , 369 S.W.3d 137 (Tex. 2012)	passim
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892).....	13, 14
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 280 S.W.3d 866 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008)	8
<i>In re Reece</i> , 341 S.W.3d 360 (Tex. 2011)	6
<i>Johnson v. S.E.C.</i> , 87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Minton v. Gunn</i> , 355 S.W.3d 634 (Tex. 2011), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	18
<i>Passel v. Fort Worth Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 440 S.W.2d 61 (Tex. 1969)	9
<i>Robinson v. Jefferson County</i> , 37 S.W.3d 503 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2001, no pet.)	19
<i>S. Crushed Concrete, LLC v. City of Houston</i> , 398 S.W.3d 676 (Tex. 2013)	5
<i>Smith v. Decker</i> , 312 S.W.2d 632 (Tex. 1958)	19

<i>State v. Logue</i> , 376 S.W.2d 567 (Tex. 1964)	9
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 869 S.W.2d 941 (Tex. 1994)	passim
<i>Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n v. Am. Legion Knebel Post 82</i> , 03-11-00703-CV, 2014 WL 2094195 (Tex. App.—Austin May 16, 2014, no pet.) (mem. op.)	11
<i>Tex. Assoc. of Business v. City of Austin</i> , 565 S.W.3d 425 (Tex. App.—Austin 2018, pet. filed [No. 19-0025])	20
<i>Texas Bank & Tr. Co. v. Moore</i> , 595 S.W.2d 502 (Tex. 1980)	16
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Eagleridge Operating, LLC</i> , 02-18-00392-CV, 2019 WL 3955197 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Aug. 22, 2019, no pet.) (mem. op.)	13
<i>Tyra v. City of Houston</i> , 822 S.W.2d 626 (Tex. 1991)	4
<i>Vill. of Tiki Island v. Ronquille</i> , 463 S.W.3d 562 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2015, no pet.)	19
<i>Wild Rose Rescue Ranch v. City of Whitehouse</i> , 373 S.W.3d 211 (Tex. App.—Tyler 2012, no pet.)	13
Statutes	
Tex. Loc. Gov’t Code § 54.001(b)(1)	17
Tex. Nat. Res. Code § 113.054	passim
Texas Penal Code § 21.06	9
Constitutional Provisions	
Tex. Const. art. V, § 3	7
Tex. Const. art. V, § 5	6
Tex. Const. art. XI, § 5	4
